2018, 2010-1 series A-1 and A-3, and the 2010-2 series A-2 and A-3 bonds.  The amounts of
these redemptions was determined on a quarterly basis (monthly for the 2013, 2106, and 2018
series), according to the availability of cash not already earmarked for expenses and debt
service.  Budgeted mandatory redemptions are included as short-term bonds payable in the
amount of $28,395,000 and $4,190,000 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

(12) Restatement of June 30, 2021 Financial Statements

Changes made to the June 30, 2021 financial statements as a result of the implementation of
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 87 – Leases are detailed
below. The capitalization of the two leases where the Foundation is the lessee resulted in a
net increase in assets of $297,723 and additional liabilities of $288,614. The one lease where
the Foundation is the lessor resulted in a new receivable of $102,995 and a deferred inflow
of resources of $99,931. The net effect of the GASB restatement to the June 31, 2021
financial statements net position was $12,173.

 As of June 30 2021
Schedule Summary of Changes As Previously Change Due As

Reported to Statement 87 Restated

Assets:
Current Assets $  75,661,845 $   25,730 $  75,687,575
Long Term Assets  274,403,894   77,265  274,481,159
Capital Assets  4,331,180   297,723  4,628,903

Total Change in Assets $  354,396,919 $   400,718 $  354,797,637

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities $   23,761,796  $ - $   23,761,796
Long-Term Liabilities  226,811,550   288,614  227,100,164
Deferred Inflow of Resources   624,033   99,931   723,964
Total Change in Liabiities  251,197,379   388,545  251,585,924

Net Position  103,199,540  12,173  103,211,713
Total Change in Liabilities
 and Net Position $  354,396,919 $   400,718 $  354,797,637

Change in Net Position:
Revenues  13,473,898  3,064  13,476,962
Expenses  14,732,067  (9,109)  14,722,958
Non-Operating Recoveries (Expenses)   70,931   -   70,931

Total Change in Net Position $   (1,187,238) $  12,173 $   (1,175,065)

NEW MEXICO EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

- 41 -

 Federal
 CFDA

Federal Agency Number Expenditures
U.S. Department of Education direct:

 Federal Family Education Loan Program - Lender 84.032-L

 Interest Subsidies
$   575,828

Total Department of Education Direct Program $
   575,828

Total expenditures of federal awards $
   575,828

NEW MEXICO EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

- 42 -

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION

The New Mexico Educational Assistance Foundation (NMEAF) dba New Mexico Student Loans